



No. 13-0195

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

At Charleston

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY,
a Massachusetts corporation; and GREG CHANDLER'S
FRAME & BODY, LLC, a West Virginia limited
liability corporation, Defendants Below,
Petitioners,

v.

PATRICK MORRISEY, ATTORNEY GENERAL, Plaintiff Below
Respondent.

APPEAL BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

Clarence E. Martin, III, Esq.
W.Va. State Bar No. 2334
Martin & Seibert, LC
1453 Winchester Ave.
Post Office Box 1286
Martinsburg, West Virginia 25402-1286
Telephone: (304) 262-3213
Facsimile: (304) 260-3376
E-Mail: cemartin@martinandseibert.com
Counsel for Petitioners

R. Michael Shaw
W.Va. State Bar No. 3354
P.O. Box 3
610 Main Street
Point Pleasant, WV 25550
Telephone: (304) 675-5191
Facsimile: (304) 675-2654
Email: shawlaw@suddenlinkmail.com
*Counsel for Petitioner, Greg Chandler's
Frame & Body, LLC.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

A. Background Of Instant Action 1

B. Summary of Claims 6

C. Proceedings and Rulings Below 7

III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 14

IV. STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION 14

V. ARGUMENT 15

A. The standard of review for a motion for summary judgment and a motion to dismiss is *de novo*. 15

B. The Circuit Court erred when it concluded there were no material facts in dispute and that the Petitioners did not satisfy the requisite standards under W.Va.R.Civ.P. 56(f) to support a finding that the Respondent’s Motion for Summary Judgment and Motion to Dismiss should be held in abeyance pending further discovery. 16

C. The Circuit Court erred by basing its decision, in whole, or in part, upon its unpublished August 20, 1998 decision in the case styled as *West Virginia Automotive Dismantlers and Recyclers Association, the West Virginia Insurance Federation, Inc. and State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company v. McGraw, et al.*, C.A. 97- C-2797. 23

D. The Circuit Court erred by construing the West Virginia Automotive Crash Parts Act, W.Va. Code § 46A-6B-1, et seq., without first finding that the same was ambiguous. 26

E. The Circuit Court erred by modifying and rewriting the West Virginia Automotive Crash Parts Act, W.Va. Code § 46A-6B-1, et seq., which is beyond its jurisdiction. 27

F. The Circuit Court erred by failing to consider the Magnuson-Moss Warranty Act, 15 U.S.C. § 2301, et seq., in its construction and interpretation of the West Virginia Automotive Crash Parts Act, W.Va. Code § 46A-6B-1, et seq. 30

G. The Circuit Court erred by interpreting the West Virginia Automotive Crash Parts Act, W.Va. Code § 46A-6B-1, et seq., in such a fashion that it is impossible for the Petitioners to comply with the same without violating provisions of the West Virginia Consumer Credit Protection Act concerning the use of false or misleading statements in consumer transactions... 34

H. The Circuit Court erred by finding that the West Virginia Automotive Crash Parts Act, W.Va. Code § 46A-6B-1, et seq. requires that a new car warranty must be maintained for the specific part replaced following a repair, thereby rewriting the Act and adding additional criteria that was not contemplated by the West Virginia Legislature...... 37

VI. CONCLUSION 39

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 41

APPENDIX-A..... 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Banker v. Banker</i> , 196 W.Va. 535, 546-47, 474 S.E.2d 465, 476-77 (1996).....	27, 28, 35
<i>Barr v. NCB Mgmt. Servs.</i> , 227 W. Va. 507, 711 S.E.2d 577 (2011).....	26, 28
<i>Blake v. Charleston Area Med. Ctr.</i> , 201 W. Va. 469, 498 S.E.2d 41 (1997).....	24
<i>Board of Education in the County of Ohio v Van Buren and Firestone, Arch., Inc.</i> , 165 W.Va. 140, 144, 267 S.E. 2d 440, 443 (1980).....	16, 23, 39
<i>Boyd v. Merritt</i> , 177 W.Va. 472, 474, 354 S.E.2d 106, 108 (1986).....	27
<i>Chapman v. Kane Transfer Co., Inc.</i> , 160 W.Va. 530, 236 S.E.2d 207 (1977).....	16
<i>Connecticut Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249, 253-54, 112 S. Ct. 1146, 1149, 117 L. Ed. 2d 391, 397 (1992).....	35
<i>Conrad v. ARA Szabo</i> , 198 W.Va. 362, 480 S.E.2d 801 (1996).....	16
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Boston Old Colony Ins. Co.</i> , 203 W.Va. 385, 390, 508 S.E.2d 102, 107 (1998).....	15
<i>Consumer Advocate Division v. Public Service Commission</i> , 182 W.Va. 152, 386 S.E.2d 650 (1989)....	28, 39
<i>Crain v. Lightner</i> , 178 W. Va. 765, 364 S.E.2d 778 (1987).....	16
<i>Cunningham v. Hill</i> , 226 W. Va. 180, 185, 698 S.E.2d 944, 949 (2010).....	35
<i>Daniel v. United Nat. Bank</i> , 202 W.Va. 648, 651, 505 S.E.2d 711, 714 (1998).....	19
<i>Dunlap v. Friedman's, Inc.</i> , 213 W. Va. 394, 398, 582 S.E.2d at 845 (2003).....	26, 28
<i>Elliott v. Schoolcraft</i> , 213 W. Va. 69, 73, 576 S.E.2d 796, 800 (2002).....	21
<i>Estate of Helmick v. Martin</i> , 192 W.Va. 501, 504, 453 S.E.2d 335, 338 (1994).....	15
<i>Farley v. Buckalew</i> , 186 W. Va. 693, 414 S.E.2d 454 (1992).....	26
<i>Hanlon v. Chambers</i> , 195 W.Va. 99, 105, 464 S.E.2d 741, 747 (1995).....	15, 22, 40
<i>Hicks v. Mani</i> , 2012 W. Va. LEXIS 716, 22-23 (W.Va. Oct. 19, 2012).....	34
<i>Hinerman v. Rodriguez</i> , ___ W.Va. ___, 736 S.E.2d 351, 360 (2012).....	16, 23
<i>Huffman v. Goals Coal Co.</i> , 223 W. Va. 724, 679 S.E.2d 323 (2009).....	27
<i>In re Chevie V.</i> , 226 W.Va. 363, 371, 700 S.E.2d 815, 823 (2010).....	34
<i>Lewis v. Canaan Valley Resorts, Inc.</i> , 185 W.Va. 684, 692, 408 S.E.2d 634, 642 (1991).....	27
<i>Martin v. Randolph County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 195 W.Va. 297, 312, 465 S.E. 2d 399, 415 (1995).....	35, 36
<i>Meadows v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 207 W.Va. 203, 530 S.E.2d 676 (1999).....	35
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 147 (1979).....	24
<i>Ohio County Comm'n v. Manchin</i> , 171 W. Va. 552, 554, 301 S.E.2d 183,185 (1983).....	26, 28
<i>Painter v. Peavy</i> , 192 W.Va. 189, 451 S.E.2d 755 (1994).....	15, 19
<i>Peters v. Rivers Edge Min., Inc.</i> , 224 W.Va. 160, 176, 680 S.E.2d 791, 807 (2009).....	35
<i>Poling v. Pre-Paid Legal Services, Inc.</i> , 212 W.Va. 589, 594, 575 S.E.2d 199, 204 (2002).....	22
<i>Powderidge Unit Owners Ass'n v Highland Properties, Ltd.</i> , 196 W.Va. 692, 474 S.E. 2d 872 (1996).....	passim
<i>Pritt v. Republican Nat. Committee</i> , 210 W.Va. 446, 452-453, 557 S.E.2d 853, 859-860 (2001).....	19
<i>Pugh v. Workers' Compensation Comm'r</i> , 188 W. Va. 414, 417, 424 S.E.2d 759, 762 (1992).....	24
<i>Simpson v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> , 1999 U.S. App. LEXIS 21553 (4th Cir. S.C. Sept. 8, 1999).....	24
<i>Smith v. State Workmen's Comp. Comm'r</i> , 159 W. Va. 108, 219 S.E.2d 361 (1975).....	26
<i>Soulsby v. Soulsby</i> , 222 W.Va. 236, 247, 664 S.E.2d 121, 132 (2008).....	29
<i>State ex rel. Appalachian Power Co. v. Gainer</i> , 149 W.Va. 740, 143 S.E.2d 351 (1965).....	27
<i>State ex rel. McGraw v. Scott Runyan Pontiac-Buick, Inc.</i> , 194 W.Va. 770, 461 S.E.2d 516 (1995)..	15, 25
<i>State ex rel. Miller v. Stone</i> , 216 W. Va. 379, 382 n. 3, 607 S.E.2d 485 (2004).....	23
<i>State v. Kerns</i> , 183 W.Va. 130, 394 S.E.2d 532 (1990).....	35
<i>Sturm v. Board of Educ. of Kanawha County</i> , 223 W.Va. 277, 280, 672 S.E.2d 606, 609 (2008).....	15
<i>Subcarrier Communications, Inc. v. Nield</i> , 218 W. Va. 292, 299, 624 S.E.2d 729, 736 (2005)....	25, 28, 39
<i>Taylor v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 214 W. Va. 324, 328, 589 S.E.2d 55, 59, (2003).....	35

<i>Trumka v. Kingdon</i> , 174 W.Va. 330, 325 S.E.2d 120 (1984).....	34
<i>Univ. Commons Riverside Home Owners Ass'n v. Univ. Commons Morgantown, LLC</i> , 2013 W. Va. LEXIS 264, 13-14 (W. Va. Mar. 28, 2013).....	27, 36
<i>Watson v. INCO Alloys Int'l, Inc.</i> , 209 W.Va. 234, 238, 545 S.E.2d 294, 298 (2001).....	15
<i>West Virginia Automotive Dismantlers and Recyclers Association, the West Virginia Insurance Federation, Inc. and State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company v. McGraw, et al.</i> , C.A. 97-C-2797	1, 19, 23
<i>Williams v Precision Coil, Inc.</i> , 194 W.Va. 52, 61, 459 S.E. 2d 329, 338 (1995).....	16
<i>Worley v. Beckley Mech., Inc.</i> , 220 W. Va. 633, 643, 648 S.E.2d 620, 630 (2007)	29

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 2302.....	33, 36
15 U.S.C. § 2302(c)	30, 31, 36
15 U.S.C. § 2311(c)	32
15 U.S.C. § 2311(c)(2).....	33
16 C.F.R. § 700.10(c).....	30, 32
Magnuson-Moss Warranty Act, 15 U.S.C. § 2301, <i>et seq.</i>	passim
W.Va. Code § 46A-6-104	6, 13
W.Va. Code § 46A-6B-1	2, 28
W.Va. Code § 46A-6B-2(a)	2, 29
W.Va. Code § 46A-6B-2(d).....	2
W.Va. Code § 46A-6B-3	passim
W.Va. Code § 46A-6B-4	passim
W.Va. Code § 46A-6B-4(a)	25
W.Va. Code § 46A-6B-4(a)(1)	25
W.Va. Code § 46A-6B-4(a)(3)	25
W.Va. Code § 46A-6B-4(b).....	25
W.Va. Code § 46A-7-104(4).....	9, 19
W.Va. Code § 46A-7-111(2).....	6
W.Va. Code 46A-6-102(7)(L)-(M).....	36, 40
West Virginia Automotive Crash Parts Act, W.Va. Code § 46A-6B-1, <i>et seq.</i>	passim
West Virginia Consumer Credit Protection Act, W.Va. Code § 46A-1-101, <i>et seq.</i>	6, 36, 37

Rules

W.Va.R.App.P. 18(a).....	14
W.Va.R.App.P. 19	15
W.Va.R.App.P. 20	15
W.Va.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(6).....	15
W.Va.R.Civ.P. 16(b).....	8
W.Va.R.Civ.P. 26(b)(4).....	10, 17
W.Va.R.Civ.P. 54(b).....	13
W.Va.R.Civ.P. 56	8, 15
W.Va.R.Civ.P. 56(c).....	16
W.Va.R.Civ.P. 56(f)	passim
